Consenting to stopping Portion of a Road in Block X, Waiau Survey District, Wairoa County.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of August, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Wiscon County Council stopping the parties of results. to the Wairoa County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road permitted to be stopped: 3 roods 25:9 perches.
Adjoining or passing through Section 8 (Ferry Reserve).

Situated in Block X, Waiau Survey District (Gisborne

 R.D.). (S.O. 1342, brown.)
 In the Gisborne Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 79192, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 62/5/337/1.)

Consenting to stopping Portion of Road in Block IV, Whitianga Survey District, Coromandel County.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of August, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Coromandel County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

Approximate area of the piece of road permitted to be stopped: 3 roads 15.9 perches. Adjoining or passing through Puketutu Block.

Situated in Block IV, Whitianga Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 25402.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 79319, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 34/1942.)

Consenting to Land being taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block III, Christchurch Survey District, and Block XV, Rangiora Survey District, Eyre County.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of August, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purposes of a road.

SCHEDULE.

Approximate	areas	of	the	pieces	of	land	permitted	to	be
taken :				_	_		_		

A. R. P. 0 2 23 Being Portion of R.S. 2385, Block III, Christchurch Survey District.

R.S. 2385, Block III, Christchurch Survey District, and Block XV, Rangiora Survey 1 5.6 District.

 $2\ 36.7$ R.S. 2387, Block XV, Rangiora Survey

District.
R.S. 2387, Block XV, Rangiora Survey District. (Canterbury R.D.) (S.O. 2147.)

In the Canterbury Land District: as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 79164, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 45/721.)

Declaring Portion of a Road in Block VI, Kawhia North Survey District, to be a Government Road.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of August, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

SCHEDULE.

Approximate area of the piece of road declared to be a Government road: 1 acre 2 roods 34 perches

Adjoining or passing through Kawhia T No. 2, Section 1 and W No. 2c Blocks.

Situated in Block VI, Kawhia North Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 25780.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 79290, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 34/217/1.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Titahi Bay Domain.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of August, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-eight of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

The Makara County Council

to be the Titahi Bay Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Friday, the twelfth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, at twelve o'clock noon, as the time when, and the Makara County Council Chamber, 57 Ballance Street. Wellington, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.